Chapter 720

H.B. No. 356

| 1 | AN ACT |
|---|---|
| 2 | relating to the repeal of a statute allowing the county attorney or |
| 3 | commissioners court of Brown County to accept gifts or grants to |
| 4 | finance or assist the operation of the office of county attorney. |
| 5 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: |
| 6 | SECTION 1. Section 45.125, Government Code, is repealed. |
| 7 | SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2019. |

H.B. No. 356

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 356 was passed by the House on May 3, 2019, by the following vote: Yeas 140, Nays 0, 2 present, not voting.

Chief Clerk of the House

I certify that H.B. No. 356 was passed by the Senate on May 22, 2019, by the following vote: Yeas 31, Nays 0.

Secretary of the Senate

ADDROVED.

6-8-201

Date

Gevernor

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

NIN 1 n 2010

1:00 p 0'CLOCK

Secretary of State